

GAHC010028662023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./235/2023

SMRITI SHARMA
R/O 18 EAST-LANE,
H/NO. 05, SUNDARPUR
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781005, KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

VERSUS

ASHOK PUROHIT
S/O LATE ROOP PRAKASH PUROHIT
RUWI, MUSCAT, P.O. 2616, SUTANATE OF OMAN, AND PERMANENT
RESIDENT OF
L/4LAXMI NAGAR, DIST. JAIPUR,
RAJASTHAN, PIN-302001

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR H S KALSI

Advocate for the Respondent :

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA
ORDER**

14.03.2023

Heard Mr. H. S. Kalsi, learned counsel for the petitioner.

This is an application filed under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 *read with* Article 227 of the Constitution of India for setting aside and quashing of the impugned order dated 31.10.2022, passed by the learned Principal Judge, Family Court-1, Kamrup at Guwahati in Misc. Case No.582/2019 arising out of FC(Crl) 41/2016, Kamrup, Guwahati.

Issue notice to the private respondent, returnable by 3(three) weeks.

The learned counsel for the petitioner shall take steps for service of notice upon the private respondent No. 2 by registered post with A/D as well as usual process within three days from today.

In addition to that, as prayed for, the learned counsel for the petitioner is also at liberty to serve notice to the private respondent No. 2 by *dasti* service, which shall be routed through the Registry of this Court. Thereafter, an affidavit to that effect shall be filed.

Call for the scanned copy of the LCR.

List the matter after **3(three) weeks**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant